

Staff Council Resolution 2014-#3 Name: Creation of Staff Council Events Committee Author: Mark Reynolds on behalf of the Communications & Marketing Committee Presented to the Council: Tuesday, September 16, 2014 Action of the Council: Approved

1. WHEREAS the Staff Council has determined that events for UNM staff, across our campus and in the community, serve to create positive relationships, increase staff morale and promote campus-wide and community engagement, and

2. WHEREAS the Staff Council has determined that event coordination, planning, volunteer recruitment and evaluation requires a more formal, centralized structure within the Staff Council organization to ensure successful outcomes, and

3. WHEREAS the Staff Council has determined that a clear and transparent method is necessary to determine appropriate levels of funding for new events and recurring events while ensuring adherence to UNM policies and procedures, and

4. WHEREAS the Staff Council has determined that a mechanism to evaluate new and recurring events is required to ensure that all events remain valuable to UNM staff.

5. THEREFORE, be it resolved that, the Staff Council on this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014, hereby creates a standing Events Committee. The committee shall have as its mission and goal to address issues that directly relate to Staff Council sponsored events for UNM staff. Membership on the committee shall be as provided for in the Staff Council By-Laws.

6. THEREFORE, be it further resolved that this committee shall cooperatively develop guidelines to ensure the success of events for UNM staff through a centralized, formal and transparent method of event coordination, management, funding and evaluation of new and recurring events supported by the Staff Council.

7. Copies of this Resolution shall be sent to the UNM Board of Regents, Robert Frank, President of the University, David Harris, Executive Vice President of Administration and Dorothy Anderson, Vice President for Human Resources.